

No. 24-1770

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

B.B., by and through her mother, Chelsea Boyle,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Capistrano Unified School District; Jesus Becerra, an individual in his  
individual and official capacities; Cleo Victa, an individual in her  
individual and official capacities,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Honorable David O. Carter, District Judge

---

**Appellants' Opening Brief**

---

WILSON FREEMAN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3241 E. Shea Blvd., #108  
Phoenix, Arizona 85028  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Fax: (916) 419-7747  
WFreeman@pacificlegal.org

CALEB R. TROTTER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Fax: (916) 419-7747  
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. B.B. Is Punished for Her Innocent Speech.....	1
B. Procedural History .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
II. B.B.’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED .....	9
A. <i>Tinker</i> .....	10
B. There Is No Evidence of Substantial Disruption.....	11
C. B.B. Did Not Infringe on M.C.’s Right to Be Let Alone.....	11
1. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to B.B., M.C.’s right to be left alone was not violated .....	14
2. Elementary school students have First Amendment rights.....	17
3. School officials do not have free rein over student speech .....	20
III. B.B. Was Retaliated Against in Violation of the First Amendment .....	22
A. Punishing First Graders for Their Drawings Chills Future Speech .....	25
B. B.B.’s Drawing Was the Reason for Her Punishment .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
Certificate of Compliance for Briefs .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 14
<i>Ariz. Students’ Ass’n v. Ariz. Bd. of Reg.</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 25
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	9, 13, 26
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 19
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.</i> , 19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Dream Palace v. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated as moot by</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	9, 26
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Kuhlmeier v. Hazelwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 795 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir. 1986), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	12
<i>L.M. v. Town of Middleborough</i> , 103 F.4th 854 (1st Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 21

<i>Mendocino Env't Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23, 25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	9
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	20
<i>Muller by Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>N.J. by Jacob v. Sonnabend</i> , 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Olsen v. Idaho St. Bd. of Med.</i> , 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. and N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Serv.</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	24
<i>Slotterback ex rel. Slotterback v. Interboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Penn. 1991).....	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1, 5, 9–11, 15–17, 21
<i>Ulrich v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Patrin</i> , 575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18

*West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 7, 17, 20

*Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 11, 13, 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

**Rule of Court**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

National Constitution Center, *West Virginia State Board of  
Education v. Barnette (1943)*, available at  
[https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/supreme-  
court-case-library/west-virginia-board-of-education-v-  
barnette](https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/supreme-court-case-library/west-virginia-board-of-education-v-barnette) ..... 17
